Citation: J. T. v. Canada Employment Insurance Commission, 2014 SSTAD 242

Appeal No. AD-13-239

BETWEEN:

J. T.

Applicant

and

Canada Employment Insurance Commission

Respondent

SOCIAL SECURITY TRIBUNAL DECISION Appeal Division – Leave to Appeal

SOCIAL SECURITY TRIBUNAL MEMBER: Mark BORER

DATE OF DECISION: September 22, 2014

DECISION: Leave to appeal granted

DECISION

- [1] On March 22, 2013, a panel of the board of referees ("the Board") determined that the appeal of the Applicant from the previous determination of the Commission should be denied. The decision was communicated to the Applicant on May 2, 2013, and an application requesting leave to appeal to the Appeal Division was filed in due course.
- [2] I have read and carefully considered the application of the Applicant. Among other arguments, he alleges that he did not receive proper notice of the hearing held on March 22, 2013, and was therefore unable to fully argue his case.
- [3] In my view, this ground of appeal has a reasonable chance of success. I therefore grant leave to appeal.

Mark Borer
Member, Appeal Division